

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIRCUIT CIVIL CASE NO. 03-008212-CI-20

MICHAEL SCHIAVO, as Guardian of
the person of THERESA MARIE SCHIAVO,

Petitioner,

vs.

JEB BUSH, Governor of the State of Florida,
and CHARLIE CRIST, Attorney General
of the State of Florida,

Respondents.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

George J. Felos
(Fla. Bar No. 226653)
(SPN00030478)
Felos & Felos, P.A.
595 Main Street
Dunedin, FL 34698
(727) 736-1402

Randall C. Marshall, Legal Director
(Fla. Bar No. 0181765)
American Civil Liberties Union of Florida
4500 Biscayne Boulevard -- Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137
(305) 576-2337

Thomas J. Perrelli (*pro hac vice* pending)
Robert M. Portman (*pro hac vice* pending)
Nicole G. Berner (*pro hac vice* pending)
Jenner & Block LLC
601 13th Street, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000
Cooperating Counsel with ACLU

Attorneys for Guardian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LEGISLATURE’S UNPRECEDENTED INVASION OF TERRI SCHIAVO’S RIGHT TO CONTROL HER HEALTH CARE TREATMENT VIOLATES HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	6
A. Mrs. Schiavo Has A Fundamental Privacy Right to Refuse Unwanted Medical Treatment.....	9
B. The State Has No Compelling Interest In Authorizing the Governor to Unilaterally Override the Wishes of Mrs. Schiavo Regarding Her Own Medical Treatment and Bodily Integrity.....	13
C. The Statute Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Further Any Arguable State Interest But Instead Affords No Protections Against Over-Intrusiveness and Impermissibly Discriminates Against Patients Who Fail to Execute Advance Written Directives.....	18
II. HB 35-E VIOLATES FLORIDA’S STRICT SEPARATION OF POWERS AND IMPERMISSIBLY USURPS THE JUDICIAL POWER.....	22
A. The Central Concern of the Framers of the U.S. Constitution and the Drafters of the Florida Constitution Was to Ensure that the Executive, Legislative, and Judicial Powers Would Be Exercised By Different Bodies.....	22
B. HB 35-E Impermissibly Assigns Judicial Power to the Executive Branch By Allowing It To Nullify A Judgment Of The Judicial Branch.....	25
C. Even if HB 35-E Was a Delegation of Non-Judicial Power, It Would Nonetheless Violate the Separation of Power Doctrine Because It Gives The Governor Standardless Discretion.....	33
III. HB 35-E VIOLATES A HOST OF OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL	

PROVISIONS.....	35
A. HB 35-E Is a Violation of Equal Protection.....	35
B. HB 35-E Is an Unlawful Bill of Attainder.	37
C. HB 35-E Is an Invalid Special Law.....	38
D. HB 35-E Is Unconstitutionally Vague	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 213 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1968) 24, 28, 34

Alachua County v. Florida Petroleum Marketers Ass’n, 553 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989), *aff’d*, 589 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1991) 40

Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)..... 25, 34,35, 36

B.H. v. State, 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)..... 25, 28

Bailey v. Van Pelt, 82 So. 789 (Fla. 1919) 35

Brock v. Hardie, 154 So. 690 (Fla. 1934) 41

Brown v. State, 629 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1994)..... 43

Caddy v. State Department of Health, 764 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 22

Calder v. Bull, 3 Dall. 386 (1798)..... 29

Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 29

Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, F, and F, 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)..... 24, 28

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 37

City of Miami v. McGrath, 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 40

Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles, 680 So. 2d 400 (1996)..... 25, 26, 28

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) 24

Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc., 216 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1968) 34

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Public Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 9, 11,
..... 14, 21

Cuda v. State, 639 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1994)..... 42

<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	29
<i>D.P. v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	36
<i>Department of Business Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989)	40
<i>Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services v. Bonanno</i> , 568 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1990)	25
<i>Dickerson v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	43
<i>In re Dubreil</i> , 629 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1993)	15
<i>Ex parte Earman</i> , 95 So. 755 (Fla. 1923).....	32
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , 769 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	22
<i>Flesch v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 240 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	34
<i>Florida East Coast Industries, Inc. v. State, Department of Community Affairs</i> , 677 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	38
<i>Florida State Board of Architecture v. Wasserman</i> , 377 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1979)	36
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1867).....	39
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	29
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bludworth</i> , 452 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1984)	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Slick</i> , 56 So. 2d 459 (1952).....	39
<i>Kalway v. Singletary</i> , 708 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1998).....	24
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	32
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 344 U.S. 425 (1977).....	38

<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2003 WL 21546546 (Fla. July 10, 2003).....	9, 17, 18, 19, 37
<i>Ocala Breeders’ Sales Co. v. Florida Gaming Centers, Inc.</i> , 731 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 793 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 2001)	40
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	33
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	12
<i>Parole Commission v. Lockett</i> , 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993).....	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Ponder v. Graham</i> , 4 Fla. 23, 1851 WL 1091 (1851)	26, 30
<i>Public Health Trust v. Wons</i> , 541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989).....	37
<i>Quiles v. City of Boynton Beach</i> , 802 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001), <i>review denied</i> , 825 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2002) (unpublished table decision)	14
<i>Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage District v. Certain Lands</i> , 80 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1955).....	34
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980)	16
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 780 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	3, 4, 5, 13, 16, 22
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	3
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 800 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001), <i>review denied</i> , 816 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 2002) (unpublished table decision)	3, 30
<i>Schindler v. Schiavo (In re Guardianship of Schiavo)</i> , 851 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	3, 6, 13, 16
<i>Schrader v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority</i> , 840 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2003)	39
<i>Selective Service System v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....	38

<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989).....	19
<i>Southeastern Fisheries Ass'n v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	41, 42
<i>State ex rel. Ware v. City of Miami</i> , 107 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1958)	34, 35
<i>State v. Cumming</i> , 365 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1978).....	43
<i>State v. Wershow</i> , 343 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1977)	43
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	8, 11, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871)	27
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	38, 39
<i>United States v. O'Grady</i> , 89 U.S. (2 Wall.) 641 (1874)	29
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 302 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1974)	41
<i>Whitaker v. Department of Insurance and Treasurer</i> , 680 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	43
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	10, 11
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	37

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

Fla. Stat § 765.101(8)	10
Fla. Stat § 765.101(12)	16

Fla. Stat. § 765.101	10, 13
Fla. Stat § 765.106	10
Fla. Stat § 765.305	16
Fla. Stat. 765.401	10, 13, 16, 17, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	38
Fla. Const. art. I, § 10	38
Fla. Const. art. I, § 23	8
Fla. Const. art. II, § 3	25
Fla. Const. art. V, § 5	32
Fla. Const. art. VIII	32
Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 92-199, Health Care Advance Directives – Life- Prolonging Procedures (1992)	10
